the Group establishes fair value by the use of recent arm’s length
transactions or other valuation techniques commonly used by market
participants.

The Group

二○○九 二○○八
2009 2008

港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000

銷售╱清盤所產生之已實現
 收益

Realised gains from sales/
 liquidations 12,891 3,236

未變現重估收益 Unrealised revaluation gain
 包括在儲備內但並非由收
  益表轉入之儲備總額

 Amount included in reserves but not through
  income statement 99,371 37,197

 包括在附加資本內之總額  Amount included in supplementary capital 45,256 17,461

Annual Report 2009  Wing Lung Bank Limited 205

8 風險管理（續）

(d) 於銀行賬目內的利率風險承擔

本集團按月評估孳息曲線上每二百基點
之向上波幅所帶來對銀行收益所造成之
影響。

計算對本集團收益所造成之影響是假設
利率變動維持十二個月和利率重置在每
個時段之中間點位置。

二○○九年
本集團

二○○八年
本集團

8 Risk management (Continued)

(d) Interest rate exposures in banking book

The Group monitors the interest rate risk exposures on a monthly basis
by assessing the impact on earnings in banking book due to parallel
movements of 200 basis points upward in all yield curves.

The impact on earnings of the Group is calculated by assuming that the
changes in interest rates last for a period of 12 months and all positions
are repriced at the mid-point of each time band.

2009
The Group

貨幣
Currency

港元 美元 澳元 紐元 其他 合計
HK$ US$ A$ NZ$ Others Total

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

利率風險
 （上升200基點）
 －收益增加╱（減少）

Interest rate risk
 (200 basis points upward)
 – Increase/(decrease) in earnings 164,358 18,982 (8,727) (2,534) 392 172,471

2008
The Group

貨幣
Currency

港元 美元 澳元 紐元 其他 合計
HK$ US$ A$ NZ$ Others Total

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

利率風險
 （上升200基點）
 －收益增加╱（減少）

Interest rate risk
 (200 basis points upward)
 – Increase/(decrease) in earnings 159,482 (3,766) 1,812 2,334 (4,636) 155,226

永隆銀行有限公司 二○○九年年報206

總分行及附屬公司
Bank Offi ces and Subsidiaries

總行 HEAD OFFICE

香港德輔道中45號 45 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong
電報掛號：“BANKWILUNG”Hong Kong Cable Address: “BANKWILUNG” Hong Kong
國際財經電訊組織掛號：WUBAHKHH SWIFT Address: WUBAHKHH
電話：(852) 2826 8333 Telephone: (852) 2826 8333
專用電報號碼：HX73360 Telex: HX73360
圖文傳真：(852) 2810 0592 Telefax: (852) 2810 0592
電子郵件：wlb@winglungbank.com Email: wlb@winglungbank.com
國際互聯網絡網址：http://www.winglungbank.com Internet: http://www.winglungbank.com

本地分行 LOCAL BRANCHES

港島 Hong Kong Island 電話 Telephone

北角 英皇道361號 North Point 361 King’s Road 2571 2211
中區 皇后大道中112號 Central District 112 Queen’s Road Central 2544 7011
西區 皇后大道西262號 Western District 262 Queen’s Road West 2546 6211
跑馬地 景光街44號 Happy Valley 44 King Kwong Street 2573 8395
銅鑼灣 渣甸街45號 Causeway Bay 45 Jardine’s Bazaar 2890 9753
灣仔 軒尼詩道383號 Wan Chai 383 Hennessy Road 2891 7371
鰂魚涌 華蘭路1號A Quarry Bay 1A Westlands Road 2565 0080
會展廣場 港灣道1號 Convention Plaza 1 Harbour Road 2802 4822
波斯富街 波斯富街62號 Percival Street 62 Percival Street 2881 6028
香港仔 香港仔大道201號 Aberdeen 201 Aberdeen Main Road 2552 7688
莊士敦道 莊士敦道118號 Johnston Road 118 Johnston Road 2834 0208
堅尼地城 吉席街28號 Kennedy Town 28 Catchick Street 2816 0028
西灣河 筲箕灣道123號 Sai Wan Ho 123 Shaukeiwan Road 2513 1771
德輔道西 德輔道西347號 Des Voeux Road West 347 Des Voeux Road West 2857 6068

九龍 Kowloon

荔枝角道 荔枝角道17號 Lai Chi Kok Road 17 Lai Chi Kok Road 2380 2281
深水埗 大埔道111號 Sham Shui Po 111 Tai Po Road 2720 4135
新蒲崗 崇齡街8號 San Po Kong 8 Shung Ling Street 2325 0271
旺角 彌敦道636號銀行中心 Mongkok Bank Centre, 636 Nathan Road 2710 4188
觀塘 牛頭角道339號 Kwun Tong 339 Ngau Tau Kok Road 2342 2117
尖沙咀 加拿分道4號 Tsim Sha Tsui 4 Carnarvon Road 2369 9255
土瓜灣 土瓜灣道64號 To Kwa Wan 64 To Kwa Wan Road 2363 6237
慈雲山 鳳德道25號 Tsz Wan Shan 25 Fung Tak Road 2327 0208
佐敦 吳淞街123號 Jordan 123 Woo Sung Street 2770 7117
九龍灣 臨樂街19號 Kowloon Bay 19 Lam Lok Street 2753 8328
南昌街 南昌街85號 Nam Cheong Street 85 Nam Cheong Street 2728 3993
紅磡 蕪湖街28號 Hunghom 28 Wuhu Street 2333 6088
藍田匯景廣場 匯景道8號 Lam Tin Sceneway Plaza 8 Sceneway Road 2727 6200
中港城 中港城地下7號 China Hong Kong City Shop 7, G/F, China Hong Kong City 2314 0233
美孚新邨 萬事達廣場1樓N94舖 Mei Foo Sun Chuen Shop N94, 1/F, Mount Sterling Mall 2370 9933

Annual Report 2009  Wing Lung Bank Limited 207

本地分行 LOCAL BRANCHES

新界 New Territories 電話 Telephone

荃灣 沙咀道251號 Tsuen Wan 251 Sha Tsui Road 2493 4161
沙田 大圍道8號 Sha Tin 8 Tai Wai Road 2697 6202
元朗 安寧路37號 Yuen Long 37 On Ning Road 2479 0181
葵涌 和宜合道128號 Kwai Chung 128 Wo Yi Hop Road 2428 4211
屯門 屯門鄉事會路42號 Tuen Mun 42 Tuen Mun Heung Sze Wui Road 2459 7061
上水 新豐路128號 Sheung Shui 128 San Fung Avenue 2670 1298
大埔 安慈路1號 Tai Po 1 On Chee Road 2663 2277
粉嶺 聯興街15號 Fanling 15 Luen Hing Street 2677 7888
沙田廣場 沙田正街21號 Shatin Plaza 21 Shatin Centre Street 2606 1783

國內分行 CHINA BRANCHES

深圳分行 Shenzhen Branch 電話 Telephone
中國深圳市羅湖區深南東路4003號 Room A-C, 16/F, Tower A, World Finance Centre
世界金融中心A座16樓A-C室 4003 Shennan Road East, Luohu District

Shenzhen, PRC (86 755) 2598 2298

深圳南山支行 Shenzhen Nanshan Sub-branch
中國深圳市南山區蛇口 Shops 105-106, Garden City Phase I
南海大道花園城一期 Nanhai Road, Shekou, Nanshan District
105-106 號商舖 Shenzhen, PRC (86 755) 2689 2609

上海分行 Shanghai Branch
中國上海市浦東新區 Units 1008-1009, 10/F, Bank of Shanghai Mansion
銀城中路168號 168 Yin Cheng Middle Road
上海銀行大廈10樓1008-1009室 Pudong New Area

Shanghai, PRC (86 21) 6859 7018

國內代表處 CHINA REPRESENTATIVE OFFICE

廣州 Guangzhou 電話 Telephone
中國廣州市環市東路362-366號 Room 1302, Guangzhou Peace World Plaza
廣州好世界廣場1302室 362-366 Huan Shi Dong Road

Guangzhou, PRC (86 20) 8384 8027

海外分行 OVERSEAS BRANCHES

美國加州羅省 Los Angeles 電話 Telephone
201 East Valley Boulevard
Alhambra, California 91801, USA (626) 656-8118

開曼群島 Cayman Islands
P. O. Box 1034 GT
Harbour Place, 4th Floor
103 South Church Street
Grand Cayman, KY1-1102
Cayman Islands (345) 949-8455

永隆銀行有限公司 二○○九年年報208

總分行及附屬公司
Bank Offi ces and Subsidiaries

附屬公司 SUBSIDIARIES

永隆銀行受託代管有限公司 Wing Lung Bank (Nominees) Limited
永隆銀行信託有限公司 Wing Lung Bank (Trustee) Limited
永隆財務有限公司 Wing Lung Finance Limited
永隆保險有限公司 Wing Lung Insurance Company Limited
永隆授信有限公司 Wing Lung Credit Limited
永隆代理有限公司 Wing Lung Agency Limited
永隆保險顧問有限公司 Wing Lung Insurance Brokers Limited
永隆證券有限公司 Wing Lung Securities Limited
永隆期貨有限公司 Wing Lung Futures Limited
康令有限公司 Hongnet Limited
時永投資有限公司 Sea Wing Investments Limited
永隆管業有限公司 Wing Lung Property Management Limited
Wingspan Incorporated Wingspan Incorporated
永隆資訊科技（深圳）有限公司 Wing Lung Information Technology (Shenzhen) Limited